The Company has conducted the following equity fund raising activity in the 12-month period prior to

the date of this announcement.

Date of relevant

announcements/circulars Fund raising activity

Intended use

of proceeds

Approximate

net proceeds

Actual use

of proceeds

as at the

date of this

announcement

Unutilised

approximate

net proceeds

as at the

date of this

announcement

17 January 2025, 17 February

2025, 26 March 2025, 17 April

2025 and 8 May 2025

Rights Issue on the basis of one

(1) rights share for every one

(1) share held on the record

date

General working

capital

HK$21.7 million HK$18.2 million HK$3.5 million

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities during the

twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

7

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after the

Completion (assuming

no change in the issued

share capital of the Company

from the date of this

announcement to the

Completion Date)

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Ms. Su Guifang 23,184,000 10.06 23,184,000 9.15

The Subscriber – – 23,040,000 9.09

Other public Shareholders 207,216,000 89.94 207,216,000 81.76

230,400,000 100.00 253,440,000 100.00

Completion of the Subscription is subject to the fulfilment of the conditions precedent in the

Subscription Agreement. As the Subscription may or may not proceed, the Shareholders and

potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms have the following

meanings:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 19 August 2024

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day(s)” a day (other than a Saturday and a day on which a tropical cyclone